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For detailed descriptions of the receiver, see the “Operating Instructions” provided on the included CD-ROM. The operating instructions can also be 
downloaded from the Pioneer website (http://www.pioneerelectronics.com). See below for instructions on handling the CD-ROM.

0Operating Environment — This CD-ROM can be used with Microsoft® Windows® 95/98/Me/NT/2000/XP/Vista/7 and Apple Mac OS X 10.4. Adobe 
Reader (Version 4.0 or later) is required to read this CD-ROM. 

0Precautions For Use — This CD-ROM is for use with a personal computer. It cannot be used with a DVD player or music CD player. Attempting to play 
this CD-ROM with a DVD player or music CD player can damage speakers or cause impaired hearing due to the large volume. 

0License — Please agree to the “Terms of Use” indicated below before using this CD-ROM. Do not use if you are unwilling to consent to the terms of its use. 

0Terms of Use — Copyright to data provided on this CD-ROM belongs to PIONEER CORPORATION. Unauthorized transfer, duplication, broadcast, public 
transmission, translation, sales, lending or other such matters that go beyond the scope of “personal use” or “citation” as defined by Copyright Law may 
be subject to punitive actions. Permission to use this CD-ROM is granted under license by PIONEER CORPORATION. 

0General Disclaimer — PIONEER CORPORATION does not guarantee the operation of this CD-ROM with respect to personal computers using any of 
the applicable OS. In addition, PIONEER CORPORATION is not liable for any damages incurred as a result of use of this CD-ROM and is not responsible 
for any compensation. The names of private corporations, products and other entities described herein are the registered trademarks or trademarks of 
their respective firms. 

* When Using a Mac OS: Place this CD-ROM in a CD drive and then double-click on the CD-ROM icon to start up the application.

Pour des descriptions plus détaillées du récepteur, référez-vous au “Mode d’emploi” sur le CD-ROM fourni. Le mode d’emploi peut aussi être téléchargé 
du site Pioneer (http://www.pioneerelectronics.ca). Voir ci-dessous pour l’emploi du CD-ROM.

0Environnement d’exploitation — Ce CD-ROM peut être utilisé avec Microsoft® Windows® 95/98/Me/NT/2000/XP/Vista/7 et Apple Mac OS X 10.4. 
Adobe Reader (Version 4.0 ou supérieur) est requis pour lire ce CD-ROM. 

0Précautions d’utilisation — Ce CD-ROM est conçu pour être utilisé avec un ordinateur personnel. Il ne peut pas être utilisé avec un lecteur de DVD 
ni un lecteur de CD audio. Essayer de lire ce CD-ROM avec un lecteur de DVD ou un lecteur de CD audio peut endommager les enceintes ou causer une 
altération auditive à cause du volume sonore élevé qui pourrait être produit. 

0Licence — Veuillez accepter les “Conditions d’utilisation” indiquées ci-dessous avant d’utiliser ce CD-ROM. Ne l’utilisez pas si vous ne souhaitez pas 
accepter les conditions d’utilisation. 

0Conditions d’utilisation — Les droits d’auteur des données de ce CD-ROM appartiennent à PIONEER CORPORATION. Un transfert, une copie, 
une diffusion, une transmission publique, une traduction, une vente, un prêt ou toute autre action non autorisée qui sort des limites de l’“utilisation 
personnelle” ou d’une “citation”, comme défini par les lois sur les droits d’auteur, peut être soumise à des actions pénales. L’autorisation d’utiliser ce CD-
ROM est donnée sous licence de PIONEER CORPORATION. 

0Avis de non-responsabilité — PIONEER CORPORATION ne garantit pas le fonctionnement de ce CD-ROM pour les ordinateurs personnels utilisant 
n’importe lequel des systèmes d’exploitation applicables. De plus, PIONEER CORPORATION ne peut être tenu responsable pour tout dommages subis à 
la suite de l’utilisation de ce CD-ROM, n’est tenu à aucune compensation. Les nom des sociétés privées, des produits ou d’autres entités citées ici sont 
des marques déposées ou des marque de commerce de leur entreprise respective.

* Lors de l’utilisation de Mac OS : Placez ce CD-ROM dans un lecteur de CD et double-cliquez sur l’icône du CD-ROM pour démarrer l’application.

Para conocer una descripción detallada del receptor, consulte el “Manual de instrucciones” suministrado con el CD-ROM incluido. El manual de 
instrucciones también se puede descargar del sitio Web de Pioneer (http://www.pioneerelectronics.com). Consulte más abajo para conocer las 
instrucciones de manejo del CD-ROM.

0Entorno de funcionamiento — Este CD-ROM puede utilizarse con Microsoft® Windows® 95/98/Me/NT/2000/XP/Vista/7 y Apple Mac OS X 10.4. Se 
requiere Adobe Reader (Versión 4.0 ó posterior) para leer este CD-ROM. 

0Precauciones para el Uso — Este CD-ROM es para utilizarse con un PC. No se puede utilizarlo con un reproductor de DVD o reproductor de CD de 
música. Intentar reproducir este CD-ROM con un reproductor de DVD o reproductor de CD de música puede dañar los altavoces o perjudiciar la audición 
debido al volumen muy alto. 

0Licencia — Asegúrese de aceptar los “Términos de Uso” que se indican a continuación antes de utilizar este CD-ROM. No utilice si no está de acuerdo 
con los términos de uso. 

0Términos de Uso — Los derechos de autor de los datos que se proveen en este CD-ROM pertenecen a PIONEER CORPORATION. La transferencia, 
duplicación, transmisión, divulgación pública, traducción, venta, préstamo u otros asuntos relacionados no autorizados que estén fuera del contexto 
del “uso personal” o “citación” como se define en la Ley de los Derechos de Autor pueden estar sujetos a acciones punitivas. Se otorga el permiso para 
utilizar este CD-ROM bajo licencia de PIONEER CORPORATION.

0Renuncia de Responsabilidad — PIONEER CORPORATION no garantiza el funcionamiento de este CD-ROM con respecto a cualquier PC con los 
sistemas operativos aplicables. Además, PIONEER CORPORATION no será responsable de cualesquiera daños ocasionados por el uso de este CD-ROM, 
ni tampoco será responsable de ninguna indemnización. Los nombres de compañías privadas, productos y otras entidades que se describen aquí son las 
marcas registradas o marcas comerciales de sus respectivos propietarios.

* Cuando se utiliza un sistema operativo Mac: Coloque este CD-ROM en la unidad de CD y, a continuación, haga doble clic en el icono de CD-ROM 
para iniciar la aplicación.
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The exclamation point within an equilateral 
triangle is intended to alert the user to the 
presence of important operating and 
maintenance (servicing) instructions in the 
literature accompanying the appliance.

The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol, 
within an equilateral triangle, is intended to 
alert the user to the presence of uninsulated 
“dangerous voltage” within the product’s 
enclosure that may be of sufficient 
magnitude to constitute a risk of electric 
shock to persons.

CAUTION:
TO PREVENT THE RISK OF ELECTRIC 
SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR 
BACK). NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS 
INSIDE. REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED 
SERVICE PERSONNEL.

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

IMPORTANT

D3-4-2-1-1_A1_En

NOTE:
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 
of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed 
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, 
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, 
the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
— Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
— Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
— Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
— Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

D8-10-1-2_A1_En

Information to User
Alterations or modifications carried out without 
appropriate authorization may invalidate the user’s 
right to operate the equipment.

D8-10-2_A1_En

Read these instructions.
Keep these instructions.
Heed all warnings.
Follow all instructions.
Do not use this apparatus near water.
Clean only with dry cloth.
Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in 
accordance with the manufacturer’s 
instructions.
Do not install near any heat sources such as 
radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other 
apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce 
heat.
Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized 
or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two 
blades with one wider than the other. A 
grounding type plug has two blades and a third 
grounding prong. The wide blade or the third 
prong are provided for your safety. If the provided 
plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an 
electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.
Protect the power cord from being walked on or 
pinched particularly at plugs, convenience 
receptacles, and the point where they exit from 
the apparatus.

1)     
2)    
3)     
4)     
5)     
6)     
7)

   
8)

   
9) 

 
   
10)

Only use attachments/accessories specified by 
the manufacturer.
Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or 
table specified by the manufacturer, or sold with 
the apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution 
when moving the cart/apparatus combination to 
avoid injury from tip-over.

Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms 
or when unused for long periods of time.
Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. 
Servicing is required when the apparatus has 
been damaged in any way, such as power-supply 
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled 
or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the 
apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, 
does not operate normally, or has been dropped. 

D3-7-13-69_En

11)

12)

13)

14)

WARNING
This equipment is not waterproof. To prevent a fire or 
shock hazard, do not place any container filled with 
liquid near this equipment (such as a vase or flower 
pot) or expose it to dripping, splashing, rain or 
moisture.

D3-4-2-1-3_A1_En

WARNING
Before plugging in for the first time, read the following 
section carefully.
The voltage of the available power supply differs 
according to country or region. Be sure that the 
power supply voltage of the area where this unit 
will be used meets the required voltage (e.g., 230 V 
or 120 V) written on the rear panel.

D3-4-2-1-4*_A1_En

WARNING
To prevent a fire hazard, do not place any naked flame 
sources (such as a lighted candle) on the equipment.

D3-4-2-1-7a_A1_En

Operating Environment
Operating environment temperature and humidity:
+5 °C to +35 °C (+41 °F to +95 °F); less than 85 %RH 
(cooling vents not blocked)
Do not install this unit in a poorly ventilated area, or in 
locations exposed to high humidity or direct sunlight (or 
strong artificial light)

D3-4-2-1-7c*_A1_En

The Safety of Your Ears is in Your Hands
Get the most out of your equipment by playing it at a 
safe level – a level that lets the sound come through 
clearly without annoying blaring or distortion and, most 
importantly, without affecting your sensitive hearing. 
Sound can be deceiving. Over time, your hearing 
“comfort level” adapts to higher volumes of sound, so 
what sounds “normal” can actually be loud and harmful 
to your hearing. Guard against this by setting your 
equipment at a safe level BEFORE your hearing adapts.

ESTABLISH A SAFE LEVEL:
 Set your volume control at a low setting. 
 Slowly increase the sound until you can hear it 

comfortably and clearly, without distortion. 
 Once you have established a comfortable sound 

level, set the dial and leave it there.

BE SURE TO OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING 
GUIDELINES:
 Do not turn up the volume so high that you can’t 

hear what’s around you.
 Use caution or temporarily discontinue use in 

potentially hazardous situations.
 Do not use headphones while operating a motorized 

vehicle; the use of headphones may create a traffic 
hazard and is illegal in many areas.

S001a_A1_En

If the AC plug of this unit does not match the AC 
outlet you want to use, the plug must be removed 
and appropriate one fitted. Replacement and 
mounting of an AC plug on the power supply cord of 
this unit should be performed only by qualified 
service personnel. If connected to an AC outlet, the 
cut-off plug can cause severe electrical shock. Make 
sure it is properly disposed of after removal.
The equipment should be disconnected by removing 
the mains plug from the wall socket when left unused 
for a long period of time (for example, when on 
vacation).

D3-4-2-2-1a_A1_En

CAUTION
The    STANDBY/ON switch on this unit will not 
completely shut off all power from the AC outlet. 
Since the power cord serves as the main disconnect 
device for the unit, you will need to unplug it from the 
AC outlet to shut down all power. Therefore, make 
sure the unit has been installed so that the power 
cord can be easily unplugged from the AC outlet in 
case of an accident. To avoid fire hazard, the power 
cord should also be unplugged from the AC outlet 
when left unused for a long period of time (for 
example, when on vacation).

D3-4-2-2-2a*_A1_En

Caution
To prevent fire hazard, the Class 2 Wiring Cable 
should be used for connection with speaker, and 
should be routed away from hazards to avoid damage 
to the insulation of the cable.

D3-7-13-67*_A1_En

This Class B digital apparatus complies with 
Canadian ICES-003.

D8-10-1-3_A1_En

CAUTION
This product satisfies FCC regulations when shielded 
cables and connectors are used to connect the unit 
to other equipment. To prevent electromagnetic 
interference with electric appliances such as radios 
and televisions, use shielded cables and connectors 
for connections.

D8-10-3a_A1_En

IMPORTANT NOTICE
THE MODEL NUMBER AND SERIAL NUMBER OF 
THIS EQUIPMENT ARE ON THE REAR OR BOTTOM.
RECORD THESE NUMBERS ON YOUR ENCLOSED 
WARRANTY CARD AND KEEP IN A SAFE PLACE 
FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

D36-AP9-1_A1_En

WARNING: Handling the cord on this product or 
cords associated with accessories sold with the 
product may expose you to chemicals listed on 
proposition 65 known to the State of California and 
other governmental entities to cause cancer and 
birth defect or other reproductive harm.

D36-P5_B1_En

This product is for general household purposes. Any 
failure due to use for other than household purposes 
(such as long-term use for business purposes in a 
restaurant or use in a car or ship) and which requires 
repair will be charged for even during the warranty 
period.

K041_A1_En

These symbols are only valid 
in the European Union.

K058c_A1_En

(Symbol examples for batteries)

Pb
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Ce point d’exclamation, placé dans un 
triangle équilatéral, a pour but d’attirer 
l’attention de l’utilisateur sur la présence, 
dans les documents qui accompagnent 
l’appareil, d’explications importantes du 
point de vue de l’exploitation ou de 
l’entretien.

Ce symbole de l’éclair, placé dans un 
triangle équilatéral, a pour but d’attirer 
l’attention de l’utilisateur sur la présence, à 
l’intérieur du coffret de l’appareil, de 
“tensions dangereuses” non isolées d’une 
grandeur suffisante pour représenter un 
risque d’électrocution pour les êtres 
humains.

ATTENTION :
POUR ÉVITER TOUT RISQUE 
D’ÉLECTROCUTION, NE PAS ENLEVER LE 
COUVERCLE (NI LE PANNEAU ARRIÈRE). 
AUCUNE PIÈCE RÉPARABLE PAR 
L’UTILISATEUR NE SE TROUVE À 
L’INTÉRIEUR. CONFIER TOUT ENTRETIEN À 
UN PERSONNEL QUALIFIÉ UNIQUEMENT.

ATTENTION
DANGER D´ELECTROCUTION

NE PAS OUVRIR

IMPORTANT

D3-4-2-1-1_A1_Fr

AVERTISSEMENT
Cet appareil n’est pas étanche. Pour éviter les risques 
d’incendie et de décharge électrique, ne placez près de 
lui un récipient rempli d’eau, tel qu’un vase ou un pot 
de fleurs, et ne l’exposez pas à des gouttes d’eau, des 
éclaboussures, de la pluie ou de l’humidité.

D3-4-2-1-3_A1_Fr

AVERTISSEMENT
Avant de brancher l’appareil pour la première, lisez 
attentivement la section suivante.
La tension de l’alimentation électrique disponible 
varie selon le pays ou la région. Assurez-vous que 
la tension du secteur de la région où l’appareil sera 
utilisé correspond à la tension requise (par ex. 230 
V ou 120 V), indiquée sur le panneau arrière.

D3-4-2-1-4*_A1_Fr

AVERTISSEMENT
Pour éviter les risques d’incendie, ne placez aucune 
flamme nue (telle qu’une bougie allumée) sur 
l’appareil.

D3-4-2-1-7a_A1_Fr

Milieu de fonctionnement
Température et humidité du milieu de fonctionnement :
De +5 °C à +35 °C (de +41 °F à +95 °F) ; Humidité 
relative inférieure à 85 % (orifices de ventilation non 
obstrués)
N’installez pas l’appareil dans un endroit mal ventilé ou 
un lieu soumis à une forte humidité ou en plein soleil 
(ou à une forte lumière artificielle).

D3-4-2-1-7c*_A1_Fr

La protection de votre ouïe est entre vos 
mains
Pour assurer le rendement optimal de votre matériel 
et – plus important encore – la protection de votre ouïe, 
réglez le volume à un niveau raisonnable. Pour ne pas 
altérer votre sens de la perception, le son doit être clair 
mais ne produire aucun vacarme et être exempt de 
toute distorsion. Votre ouïe peut vous jouer des tours. 
Avec le temps, votre système auditif peut en effet 
s’adapter à des volumes supérieurs, et ce qui vous 
semble un « niveau de confort normal » pourrait au 
contraire être excessif et contribuer à endommager 
votre ouïe de façon permanente. Le réglage de votre 
matériel à un volume sécuritaire AVANT que votre ouïe 
s’adapte vous permettra de mieux vous protéger.

CHOISISSEZ UN VOLUME SÉCURITAIRE:
 Réglez d’abord le volume à un niveau inférieur. 
 Montez progressivement le volume jusqu’à un niveau 

d’écoute confortable ; le son doit être clair et exempt 
de distorsions. 

 Une fois que le son est à un niveau confortable, ne 
touchez plus au bouton du volume.

N’OUBLIEZ PAS DE RESPECTER LES 
DIRECTIVES SUIVANTES:
 Lorsque vous montez le volume, assurez-vous de 

pouvoir quand même entendre ce qui se passe 
autour de vous.

 Faites très attention ou cessez temporairement 
l’utilisation dans les situations pouvant s’avérer 
dangereuses.

 N’utilisez pas des écouteurs ou un casque d’écoute 
lorsque vous opérez un véhicule motorisé ; une telle 
utilisation peut créer des dangers sur la route et est 
illégale à de nombreux endroits.

S001a_A1_Fr

Si la fiche d’alimentation secteur de cet appareil ne 
convient pas à la prise secteur à utiliser, la fiche doit 
être remplacée par une appropriée. Ce 
remplacement et la fixation d’une fiche secteur sur le 
cordon d’alimentation de cet appareil doivent être 
effectués par un personnel de service qualifié. En cas 
de branchement sur une prise secteur, la fiche de 
coupure peut provoquer une sérieuse décharge 
électrique. Assurez-vous qu’elle est éliminée 
correctement après sa dépose.
L’appareil doit être déconnecté en débranchant sa 
fiche secteur au niveau de la prise murale si vous 
prévoyez une période prolongée de non utilisation 
(par exemple avant un départ en vacances).

D3-4-2-2-1a_A1_Fr

ATTENTION
L’interrupteur    STANDBY/ON de cet appareil ne 
coupe pas complètement celui-ci de sa prise secteur. 
Comme le cordon d’alimentation fait office de 
dispositif de déconnexion du secteur, il devra être 
débranché au niveau de la prise secteur pour que 
l’appareil soit complètement hors tension. Par 
conséquent, veillez à installer l’appareil de telle 
manière que son cordon d’alimentation puisse être 
facilement débranché de la prise secteur en cas 
d’accident. Pour éviter tout risque d’incendie, le 
cordon d’alimentation sera débranché au niveau de 
la prise secteur si vous prévoyez une période 
prolongée de non utilisation (par exemple avant un 
départ en vacances).

D3-4-2-2-2a*_A1_Fr

Attention
Pour éviter les risques d’incendie, des fils de câblage 
de Classe 2 doivent être utilisés pour le branchement 
de haut-parleurs et ils doivent être acheminés à 
l’écart de dangers potentiels afin d’éviter 
d’endommager leur isolant.

D3-7-13-67*_A1_Fr

Cet appareil numérique de la Classe B est conforme 
à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

D8-10-1-3_A1_Fr

Ce produit est destiné à une utilisation domestique 
générale. Toute panne due à une utilisation autre qu'à 
des fins privées (comme une utilisation à des fins 
commerciales dans un restaurant, dans un autocar 
ou sur un bateau) et qui nécessite une réparation 
sera aux frais du client, même pendant la période de 
garantie.

K041_A1_Fr

Ces symboles ne sont 
valables que dans les pays 
de l’Union Européenne.

K058c_A1_Fr

(Exemples de marquage pour les batteries)

Pb
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El punto exclamativo dentro un triángulo 
equilátero convenido para avisar el usuário 
de la presencia de importantes 
instrucciones sobre el funcionamiento y la 
manutención en la libreta que acompaña el 
aparato.

La luz intermitente con el símbolo de punta 
de flecha dentro un triángulo equilátero. 
Está convenido para avisar el usuario de la 
presencia de “voltaje peligrosa” no aislada 
dentro el producto que podría constituir un 
peligro de choque eléctrico para las 
personas.

ATENCIÓN:
PARA PREVENIR EL PELIGRO DE CHOQUE 
ELÉCTRICO NO REMOVER LA TAPA NI LAS 
PARTES DENTRO NO UTILIZADAS, 
LLAMAR UNA PERSONA CUALIFICADA.

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

IMPORTANTE

D3-4-2-1-1_A1_Es

ADVERTENCIA
Este aparato no es impermeable. Para evitar el riesgo 
de incendio y de descargas eléctricas, no ponga ningún 
recipiente lleno de líquido (como pueda ser un vaso o 
un florero) cerca del aparato ni lo exponga a goteo, 
salpicaduras, lluvia o humedad.

D3-4-2-1-3_A1_Es

ADVERTENCIA
Antes de enchufar el aparato a la corriente, lea la sección 
siguiente con mucha atención.
La tensión de la red eléctrica es distinta según el 
país o región. Asegúrese de que la tensión de la 
alimentación de la localidad donde se proponga 
utilizar este aparato corresponda a la tensión 
necesaria (es decir, 230 V ó 120 V) indicada en el 
panel posterior.

D3-4-2-1-4*_A1_Es

ADVERTENCIA
Para evitar el peligro de incendio, no ponga nada con 
fuego encendido (como pueda ser una vela) encima del 
aparato.

D3-4-2-1-7a_A1_Es

Entorno de funcionamiento
Temperatura y humedad del entorno de funcionamiento
+5 °C a +35 °C; menos del 85 % de humedad relativa 
(rejillas de refrigeración no obstruidas)
No instale este aparato en un lugar mal ventilado, ni en 
lugares expuestos a alta humedad o a la luz directa del 
sol (o de otra luz artificial potente).

D3-4-2-1-7c*_A1_Es

Si la clavija del cable de alimentación de CA de este 
aparato no se adapta a la toma de corriente de CA 
que usted desea utilizar, deberá cambiar la clavija por 
otra que se adapte apropiadamente. El reemplazo y 
montaje de una clavija del cable de alimentación de 
CA sólo deberá realizarlos personal de servicio 
técnico cualificado. Si se enchufa la clavija cortada a 
una toma de corriente de CA, puede causar fuertes 
descargas eléctricas. Asegúrese de que se tira de la 
forma apropiada después de haberla extraído.
El aparato deberá desconectarse desenchufando la 
clavija de la alimentación de la toma de corriente 
cuando no se proponga utilizarlo durante mucho 
tiempo (por ejemplo, antes de irse de vacaciones).

D3-4-2-2-1a_A1_Es

PRECAUCIÓN
El interruptor de la alimentación    STANDBY/ON de 
este aparato no corta por completo toda la 
alimentación de la toma de corriente de CA. Puesto 
que el cable de alimentación hace las funciones de 
dispositivo de desconexión de la corriente para el 
aparato, para desconectar toda la alimentación del 
aparato deberá desenchufar el cable de la toma de 
corriente de CA.  Por lo tanto, asegúrese de instalar 
el aparato de modo que el cable de alimentación 
pueda desenchufarse con facilidad de la toma de 
corriente de CA en caso de un accidente. Para evitar 
correr el peligro de incendio, el cable de 
alimentación también deberá desenchufarse de la 
toma de corriente de CA cuando no se tenga la 
intención de utilizarlo durante mucho tiempo seguido 
(por ejemplo, antes de irse de vacaciones).

D3-4-2-2-2a*_A1_Es

Precaución
Para evitar el peligro de incendios, deberá utilizarse 
un cable de conexión de clase 2 para la conexión con 
el altavoz, y deberá ponerse apartado de peligros 
para evitar daños en el aislamiento del cable.

D3-7-13-67*_A1_Es

Este producto es para tareas domésticas generales. 
Cualquiera avería debida a otra utilización que tareas 
domésticas (tales como el uso a largo plazo para 
motivos de negocios en un restaurante o el uso en un 
coche o un barco) y que necesita una reparación 
hará que cobrarla incluso durante el período de 
garantía.

K041_A1_Es

Estos símbolos sólo son 
válidos en la Unión Europea.

K058c_A1_Es

(Ejemplos de símbolos para baterías)

Pb
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